
Part # 11360297 
73-87 C-10 Air Suspension

Front Components: 

1 11330999 Front CoolRide Kit 

1 11360601 Front Shock Kit – HQ Series 

1 11361499 Front Lower StrongArms 

1 11363699 Front Upper StrongArms 

1 11369300 Drop Spindles 

1 11369100 Front MuscleBar  

Rear Components:  

1 11367199 Rear AirBar- Bolt-on 4 Link  

1 21150801 Rear ShockWave – HQ Series 

https://www.carid.com/ridetech/


Part # 11330999 
63-87 C10 Front CoolRide 

Kit
For Use w/ Lower StrongArms

Components: 

2 90006873 Front air springs – 224c 

2 90000060 Upper air spring plate 

2 90001083 Medium bump stop – 1.5” tall 

2 90000472 Aluminum bump stop extension 

1 90000726 Driver side bump stop plate 

1 90000727 Passenger side bump stop plate 

Hardware: 

8 99371004 3/8” x 1 ¼” USS bolt Upper air spring plate to frame 

4 99371001 3/8” x 3/4"  USS bolt Air spring to lower control arm/ bump stop 

4 99373005 3/8” lock washer Air spring to lower control arm/ bump stop 

12 99372002 3/8” nyloc nuts 

24 99373003 3/8” flat washers  



Installation Instructions 

1. Hold the upper plate to the cross
member as shown in the picture to the
left and clamp to frame.  Using the
plate as a template drill four 3/8” holes
in the cross member.

2. Apply thread sealant to the air fitting
and thread into the air spring.

3. Remove the upper plate from the
frame and place onto the studs on the
top of the air spring.  The holes are
lettered; slide the plate to position C
moving the air spring to the front of the
vehicle.   Secure with 3/8” flat washers
and Nylok nuts.

Note:  Airline must be routed at this 
time.  



6.  Fasten the air spring to the lower
control arm using a 3/8” x 3/4" bolt, 
lock washer and flat washer. 

7. Check air spring clearance through
full suspension travel.   Allowing the
air spring to rub will result in failure
and is not a warrantable situation.

8. Ride height on this air spring is
approximately 5” tall.  The shock
absorber should be at about 50-60%
travel at this point.  Depending on
vehicle weight this will usually occur
around 80-100 psi.

Note:  It is acceptable to let the 
suspension bottom on the air spring. 
However, if your tire hits the inner 
fender well before the air spring 
bottoms out, this bump stop must be 
installed. 

4. The bump stop plate will bolt to the
outer two holes of the upper air spring
plate.   It will hang over the front side of
the cross member.  It is acceptable to
trim the bump stop to achieve
maximum drop without the tire rubbing
the inner fender well.

5. The break line bracket may need to
be tweaked to clear the hose.

17. The rubber can be trimmed down
to get maximum drop.



Part # 113606a01 
73-87 C-10 HQ Series Front Shock 

Kit
For use w/ Lower StrongArms 

Shock: 

2 22849999 HQ Smooth Body Shock Cartridge 

2 70011138 ¾” ID Shock Bushing 

2 90002103 5/8” ID Inner Sleeve 

Components: 

4 70011140 Stem Bushings 

4 70011141 Stem Washers 

1 90002303 Driver side upper shock mount 

1 90002304 Passenger side upper shock mount 

2 90000471 Aluminum shock spacer 

2 90001619  Shock stud 

Hardware: 

8 99371004 3/8” x 1 ¼” USS bolt   Upper shock mount 

8 99372002 3/8” USS Nylok nut    Upper shock mount 

16 99373003 3/8” SAE flat washer   Upper shock mount 

4 99372006 3/8”- 24 Thin Jam Nut Upper Shock Stud 



Installation Instructions 

1. Place the new upper shock mount
against the frame, the tab in the front of
the bracket will slide into the factory
shock stud hole.  Position the bracket
so that the bottom of the bracket is
parallel to the bottom of the frame.
Using the bracket as a template, mark
an drill four 3/8” holes in the frame rail.
Secure the bracket to the frame using
four 3/8” x 1 ¼” bolts, Nylok nuts and
flat washers.

2. Attach the shock to the upper
mount.  See diagram on following
page.



Part # 11361499 
73-87 C-10 Front Lower 

StrongArms
For Use w/ CoolRide 

Components: 

1 90000502 Driver side lower arm 

1 90000503 Passenger side lower arm 

1 90000909 Lower ball joint 

2 90000521 Cross shaft 

2 90000471 Shock T Spacer 

4 90000915 Lower control arm bushing 

4 99753001 Washer, 3/4" (B) x 2 1/2" (D) x 1/8" (T), Zinc Plated 

4 99752005 ¾” SAE lock nut 

3. Attach the shock to the lower
control arm using the cantilever pin
supplied.   See diagram on following
page.



Installation Instructions 

Note:  These control arms were designed for use w/ the RideTech bolt-on shock kit & MuscleBar 
swaybar.  The factory shocks and sway bar will not work. 

Note:  These Strong Arms are used on trucks of model years 1963-1987.  Throughout these years 3 
different ball joints used; some are very similar.  Be sure to use the correct ball joint for the year 
spindle you are using. 

1. Bolt the lower Strong Arm to the frame
using the OEM fasteners.  The supplied
cross shaft has 2 sets of holes.  This
CoolRide control arm uses the set of holes
that are 8.705” center to center.  Image 2
illustrates the holes used.  Make sure to
align the dowel in the frame with one of the
holes in the cross shaft that is 8.705”
apart.

2. Slide the boot over the ball joint then
fasten the lower ball joint to the spindle
using the new castle nut and cotter pin
supplied.

3. Fasten the air spring to the lower
control arm using a 3/8” x 3/4" bolt
supplied w/ the CoolRide kit.

4. Thread the grease zerk into the ball
joint and grease.

5. With the suspension at mid travel, the
cross shaft nuts can be tightened.

6. The truck must be realigned after
installation.

1. 

2.



Item # Description Qty. 

1. Driver side arm 1 

2. Cross shaft 1 

3. Ball joint 1 

4. Ball joint 1 

5. Large washer 2 

6. ¾”-16 jam nut 2 



Components: 

1 90000508 
1 90000509 
2 90000721 
2 90000920 
2 90000910 

Part #11363699 
73-87 C-10 Front Upper StrongArms

Driver side upper arm 
Passenger side upper arm 
Cross shaft  
Cross shaft kit – 2 bushings per kit 
Ball joint (includes boot, grease fitting, castle nut & cotter pin) 

Hardware: 

4 99753002 ¾” flat washer (2” diameter) Cross shaft 
4 99752005 ¾”-16 locking nut Cross shaft 

Installation Instructions 

1. Drop the ball joint down through
the upper control arm plate.  Fasten
to the arm w/ the hardware supplied.

2. Fasten control arm to frame using
the stock hardware.  Reuse the
alignment shims; however the truck
must be realigned after installation.

3. Slide the ball joint boot over the
stud, then insert stud through
spindle.  Secure w/ new castle nut
and cotter pin supplied.

4. With the suspension at mid
travel, the upper cross shaft nuts
can be tightened.

5. Install Zerk fitting and grease ball
joint.



Item # Description Qty. 

1. Passenger side arm 1 

1. Driver side arm 1 

2. Cross shaft 2 

3. Cross shaft bushing 4 

4. Ball joint 2 

5. 3/4" x 2” flat washer 4 

6. 3/4"-16 locking nut 4 

7. 5/16”-24 x 1” hex bolt 8 

8. 5/16” lock washer 8 

9. 5/16”-24 hex nut 8 











































Learn more about performance suspension parts we have.

https://www.carid.com/suspension-systems.html

